



**Extracts of Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results  
for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2018**

(₹ in crore)

Particulars	Quarter ended 31 December, 2018	Quarter ended 30 September, 2018	Quarter ended 31 December, 2017	Nine months ended 31 December, 2018	Nine months ended 31 December, 2017	Year ended 31 March, 2018
1. Revenue from operations	1,019.04	1,013.61	911.97	3,021.84	2,605.92	3,524.17
2. Profit from continuing operations before tax	188.95	380.47	187.49	936.95	632.17	903.59
3. Profit from continuing operations after tax	128.37	295.13	152.80	687.39	449.27	624.47
4. Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations before exceptional items and tax	-	-	285.73	(11.31)	453.11	437.72
5. Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations after exceptional items and before tax	-	-	285.73	(11.31)	400.38	1,651.71
6. Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations after tax	-	-	213.59	(7.98)	288.20	1,142.49
7. Profit for the period (3 + 6)	128.37	295.13	366.39	679.41	737.47	1,766.96
8. Total comprehensive income for the period	277.85	197.54	779.71	655.49	1,613.39	2,798.54
9. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value: ₹ 10 per share)	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82
10. Other equity						11,069.32
11. Earnings per share (in ₹)						
- Basic and Diluted (for continuing operations)	5.04*	11.58*	6.00*	26.98*	17.64*	24.51
- Basic and Diluted (for discontinued operations)	-	-	8.38*	(0.31)*	11.31*	44.85
- Basic and Diluted (for continuing and discontinued operations)	5.04*	11.58*	14.38*	26.67*	28.95*	69.36

\* Not annualised

**Extracts of Statement of Consolidated Financial Results  
for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2018**

(₹ in crore)

Particulars	Quarter ended 31 December, 2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30 September, 2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 31 December, 2017 (Unaudited)	Nine months ended 31 December, 2018 (Unaudited)	Nine months ended 31 December, 2017 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31 March, 2018 (Audited)
1. Revenue from operations	2,831.87	2,960.66	2,573.91	8,536.94	7,790.28	10,345.36
2. Profit from continuing operations before exceptional items, share of profit of joint ventures and tax	326.03	491.55	361.76	1,191.07	1,139.81	1,506.56
3. Profit from continuing operations after exceptional items, before share of profit of joint ventures and tax	298.49	491.55	421.33	1,163.53	1,199.38	1,570.90
4. Profit from continuing operations before tax	337.89	528.74	430.56	1,262.02	1,229.12	1,620.13
5. Profit from continuing operations after tax	266.30	408.82	617.99	944.73	1,204.10	1,560.00
6. Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations before exceptional items and tax	-	-	285.73	(11.31)	453.11	437.72
7. Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations after exceptional items and before tax	-	-	285.73	(11.31)	400.38	1,651.71
8. Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations after tax	-	-	213.59	(7.98)	288.20	1,142.49
9. Profit for the period (5 + 8)	266.30	408.82	831.58	936.75	1,492.30	2,702.49
10. Total comprehensive income for the period	72.34	679.45	1,156.24	1,361.89	2,286.11	3,811.29
11. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value: ₹ 10 per share)	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82	254.82
12. Other equity and Non-controlling interests						13,564.05
13. Earnings per share (in ₹)						
- Basic and Diluted (for continuing operations)	8.61*	12.63*	21.41*	29.64*	38.32*	50.66
- Basic and Diluted (for discontinued operations)	-	-	8.38*	(0.31)*	11.31*	44.85
- Basic and Diluted (for continuing and discontinued operations)	8.61*	12.63*	29.79*	29.33*	49.63*	95.51

\* Not annualised

**Notes:**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Standalone and Consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Standalone and Consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2018 are available on the Stock Exchange websites ([www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) and the Company's website ([www.tatachemicals.com](http://www.tatachemicals.com))
- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 5 February, 2019.

For and on behalf of the Board of  
**TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED**

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 5 February, 2019

**R. MUKUNDAN**  
MANAGING DIRECTOR AND CEO

**TATA CHEMICALS LIMITED**

Regd. Office : Bombay House, 24, Homi Mody Street, Mumbai - 400 001.  
Tel: +91 22 66658282 Fax: +91 22 6665 8144 Website: [www.tatachemicals.com](http://www.tatachemicals.com)  
CIN:- L24239MH1939PLC002893 Email: [investors@tatachemicals.com](mailto:investors@tatachemicals.com)